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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO:  EurOrient Financial Group, Ltd.
16133 Ventura Blvd.
Encino Financial Center
Suite 855
Encino, CA 91436

Ron Nechemia
4358 Mammoth Ave., #19
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, EurOrient Financial Group, Ltd. (“EurOrient”), was a
Cayman Island Limited Liability Corporation, with its business address at 16133 Ventura Blvd.,
Encino Financial Center, Suite 855, Encino, California 91436. Ron Nechemia (“Nechemia”) was
President of EurOrient.

2. Beginning in or around May 2008, EurOrient and Nechemia offered
and sold securities in the form of convertible promissory notes that were to be converted into member
units in a holding company. Nechemia and EurOrient stated that the investment would be used to
develop a natural gas project, and that investment returns could be as much as 25%.

3. These securities were offered or sold in this state in an issuer transaction. The
Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any
person to offer and sell these securities in this state.

4. In connection with this offer, Nechemia and EurOrient included untrue
statements of a material fact, including that the investor had to invest by a certain date in order to
comply with the Respondent’s “Reg D” filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission

(*SEC”). In fact, Respondent had not filed anything with the SEC.
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Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the
opinion that the promissory notes offered and sold by EurOrient and Nechemia are securities subject
to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (“CSL”) and are being or have
been offered or sold without being qualified or exempt, in violation of Section 25110 of the CSL.

The California Corporations Commissioner is of the further opinion that securities were offered and
sold by means of written or oral communications that included untrue statements of a material fact in
violation of 25401 of the Corporations Code.

Pursuant to Section 25532 of the CSL, EurOrient Financial Group, Ltd. and Ron Nechemia
are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of
securities, including, but not limited to promissory notes or membership units, unless and until
qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt. In addition, EurOrient Financial
Group, Ltd. and Ron Nechemia are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling
securities in this state, including but not limited to promissory notes or membership units, by means
of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits
to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances
under which they are made, not misleading

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the CSL.

Dated: March 23, 2009
Los Angeles, California PRESTON DuFAUCHARD

California Corporations Commissioner

By
ALAN S. WEINGER
Acting Deputy Commissioner
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